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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA 

WESTERN DIVISION 

 
 

IN RE:  IOWA READY-MIX 
CONCRETE ANTITRUST 

LITIGATION 

 
 

No. 5:10-CV-04038-MWB 
(CONSOLIDATED CASES) 

 
 

DEFENDANTS’ JOINT STATEMENT OF NON-OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS’ 
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES, THE REIMBURSEMENT OF 

EXPENSES, AND INCENTIVE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES 

Defendants GCC Alliance Concrete, Inc., Siouxland Concrete Company, VS Holding 

Company f/k/a Alliance Concrete, Inc., Great Lakes Concrete, Inc., Steven Keith VandeBrake, 

Kent Robert Stewart, Chad Van Zee, and Tri-State Ready-Mix, Inc. (collectively “Defendants”) 

understand that Plaintiffs’ Motion for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees, The Reimbursement of 

Expenses, and Incentive Awards for Class Representatives, is addressed to the Court and does 

not require a response by any Defendant.  Unless the Court wishes for any or all of the 

Defendants to respond, to answer any questions, or to address any concerns, Defendants simply 

state that they do not oppose the pending motion.   

Respectfully submitted, 
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_/s/ Mark C. Laughlin___________________ 
Mark C. Laughlin, NE Bar # 19712 
David C. Mullin, NE Bar #21985 
David J. Stubstad, IA Bar #AT0007641 
Kelsey N. McChane, NE Bar #24312 
FRASER STRYKER PC LLO 
500 Energy Plaza 
409 South 17th Street 
Omaha, Nebraska 68102 
Tel: (402) 341-6000 
Fax: (402) 341-8290 
mlaughlin@fraserstryker.com 
dmullin@fraserstryker.com 
dstubstad@fraserstryker.com 
kmcchane@fraserstryker.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants Great Lakes 
Concrete Inc. and Kent Robert Stewart 
 
 

 
 
_/s/ William R. Pakalka___________________ 
William R. Pakalka 
Anne M. Rodgers 
Sumera Khan 
FULBRIGHT & JAWORSKI L.L.P. 
1301 McKinney, Suite 5100 
Houston, Texas 77010 
Phone: (713) 651-5151 
Fax:  (713) 651-5246 
wpakalka@fulbright.com 
arodgers@fulbright.com 
skhan@fulbright.com 
 
Matthew G. Whitaker             
Janelle Niebuhr         
WHITAKER HAGENOW GBMG      
400 East Court Avenue, Ste. 346  
Des Moines, IA 50302  
Phone: (515) 284-5001  
Fax: (515) 864-0035              
mwhitaker@gbmglaw.com 
jniebuhr@gbmglaw.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant GCC Alliance Concrete, 
Inc. 
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_/s/ Thomas J. Costakis__________________ 
Thomas J. Costakis 
C. Joseph Russell 
Bryan S. Strawbridge 
KRIEG DeVAULT LLP 
One Indiana Square, Suite 2800 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2079 
Phone: (317) 636-4341 
Fax: (317) 636-1507 
tcostakis@kdlegal.com 
crussell@kdlegal.com 
bstrawbridge@kdlegal.com 
 
Francis L. Goodwin 
BARON, SAR, GOODWIN, GILL & LOHR 
750 Pierce Street 
PO Box 717 
Sioux City, IA 51101 
Phone: (712) 277-1015 
Fax: (712) 277-3067 
flgoodwin@baronsar.com 
 
 
Counsel for Defendant Steven Keith 
VandeBrake 
 
 
 

 
 
_/s/ Hayward L. Draper___________________ 
Hayward L. Draper 
Thomas H. Walton 
NYEMASTER, GOODE, P.C. 
700 Walnut Street, Suite 1600 
Des Moines, IA 50309-3899 
Phone: (515) 283-3100 
Fax: (515) 283-3108 
hdraper@nyemaster.com 
thwalton@nyemaster.com 
 
Daniel L. Hartnett 
Marci L. Iseminger 
CRARY-HUFF-INKSTER-HECHT-
SHEEHAN-RINGENBERG-HARTNETT-
STORM 
614 Pierce Street 
PO Box 27 
Sioux City, IA 51102 
Phone: (712) 277-4561 
Fax: (712) 277-4605 
dhartnett@craryhuff.com 
miseminger@craryhuff.com 
 
 
Counsel for Defendant VS Holding Company 
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_/s/ David E. Everson___________________ 
David E. Everson 
Misty Cooper Watt 
STINSON MORRISON & HECKER, LLP 
1201 Walnut 
Kansas City, MO  64106 
Phone: (816) 691-3108 
Fax: (816) 412-1131 
deverson@stinson.com 
mwatt@stinson.com 
 
Counsel for Defendant Siouxland  
Concrete Company 
 
 

 
 
_/s/ Mark A. Thornhill___________________ 
Mark A. Thornhill 
Joshua C. Dickinson 
Emily M. Taylor 
SPENCER FANE BRITT & BROWNE LLP 
1000 Walnut Street, Suite 1400 
Kansas City, MO  64106 
Phone:  (816) 474-8100 
Fax:  (816) 474-3216 
mthornhill@spencerfane.com 
jdickinson@spencerfane.com 
etaylor@spencerfane.com 
 
Counsel for Defendants Tri-State Ready Mix, 
Inc. and Chad Van Zee 
 
 
 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned certifies that in accordance with the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, a 

true and correct copy of the foregoing notice was served on all counsel of record who have 

appeared in this action via an agreed e-mail service list on September 13, 2011.   

 
_/s/ William R. Pakalka__________________ 
William R. Pakalka 
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